Abia, Anambra, Ebonyi, Enugu and Imo States make up the study area. The total 

population of the study area is 16,381,729 people (NPC, 2006) with a land mass of 

10,952,400Km2. The total projected population figure using a 3.2% growth rate as at 2023 is 

twenty-seven million, two hundred and sixteen thousand, six hundred and twenty-one (27,216,621) 

people. This population is made up of thirteen million, five hundred and eighty-seven thousand 

and nineteen (13,587,019) male with a female fourteen million and one thousand, three hundred 

and ten (14,001,310). Farming is the major occupation of the people. Crops cultivated include but 

not limited to cassava, yam, okra, maize, cowpea and fruited pumpkin. The animals reared are pig, 

cow, poultry, goat, sheep, rabbit, snail, apiculture and grass cutter.